



# DeKalb County Government

1300 Commerce Drive  
Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Agenda

### PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

---

Tuesday, February 7, 2023

3:30 PM

---

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

#### I. MINUTES

**2023-0099** Commission District(s): ALL  
Minutes for the January 17, 2023, Public Works and Infrastructure  
Committee Meeting

#### II. STATUS UPDATE

Rock Blasting

#### II. DISCUSSION

Water Disconnections Notices

#### III. AGENDA ITEM

##### *New Agenda Items*

[2023-0013](#) Commission District(s): All  
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract Nos.: 1188014 and 1188015 Street Sweeping Services (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works - Beautification. These contracts consist of providing street sweeping services to the County on a regularly scheduled basis to remove litter, dirt, rocks, and other debris from County streets. This request seeks to ratify a previously provided ninety (90) day contract term increase; increase the contract term through March 31, 2023 for both contracts; and increase funds for Contract No. 1188014 (Pateco). Awarded to Pateco Services, LLC and AC Sweepers and Maintenance, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$6,100.00.

- [2023-0017](#) Commission District(s): All  
CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract Nos.: 1176675 and 1272165 for County Street and Roadway Litter Removal (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works - Sanitation and Beautification. These contracts consist of litter removal services at 37 locations within the County. Awarded to Russell Landscape, LLC and American Eagle, LLC. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$198,332.78.
- [2023-0044](#) Commission District(s): 2 and 6  
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1288704 for North Decatur Road Roundabout Improvements (120 days): for use by Public Works-Transportation. This contract consists of construction of mini-roundabouts at the North Decatur Road intersections with Springdale Road and Oakdale Road, including related curb, ramps, and sidewalks. This request is to increase the contract term through March 31, 2023 and to ratify a previously provided sixty (60) day contract term increase. Awarded to: SD&C, Inc. CONTRACT TERM INCREASE ONLY.
- [2023-0052](#) Commission District(s): All  
REN - Contract No. 1286042 Herbicide Growth Regulator Services (Annual Contract - 1st Renewal of 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Public Works Sanitation - Beautification. This contract consists of providing herbicide application services on County roads, right of ways, and other locations. This request is to exercise the 1st renewal option through March 31, 2024. Awarded to American Eagle, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$150,000.00.
- [2023-0095](#) Commission District(s): ALL  
RA - Ratification of Change Order No. 1 to Contract 1252356 for Disaster Recovery and Sewage Cleaning Services (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Departments of Facilities Management (FM) and Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing disaster recovery cleaning services of water and sewage and supplementary services for repairs to systems affected by spills from heating, ventilation, air conditioning and plumbing. This request seeks to ratify an emergency purchase that overspent the available contract funds. Awarded to Belfor USA Group. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,200,000.00.
- [2023-0113](#) Commission District(s): 4 & 7  
Agreement for the Construction and Financing of Sewer Upgrades with Captura Rockbridge  
Acquisition I LLC Not to Exceed \$150,500.

[2023-0114](#) Commission District(s): 2 & 6  
Agreement for the Construction and Financing of Sewer Upgrades with  
Corso Druid Hills LLC Not to Exceed \$647,000.00.

[2023-0125](#) Commission District(s): 5 & 7  
Agreement for the Construction and Financing of Sewer Upgrades with  
Hidden Hills Condo LLC  
Not to Exceed \$291,000 for Phase 1 and \$190,500 for Phase 2.

[2023-0131](#) Commission District(s): 3 & 6  
Agreement for the Construction and Financing of Sewer Upgrades with  
TAMA BAG FACTORY QBE LLC Not to Exceed \$279,500 (the  
“Agreement”).

Meeting Ended At:

---

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC